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President/CEO

j/fit.com, Ltd.

c/o Incorp Services, Inc.

3773 Howard Hughes Pkwy., Suite 5008
Las Vegas, NV 89169-6014

President/CEO

j/fit.com, Ltd.

11304 NE 66™ Circle, Suite 101
Vancouver, WA 98682

President/CEO

The Sports Basement, Inc.
¢/o Eric Prosnitz

610 Mason Street

San Francisco, CA 94129

President/CEO

The Sports Basement, Inc.

c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, et seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith™) represents Gabriel Espinosa (“Espinosa™), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous
substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Espinosa has identified a violation of California’s
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at Cal.
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the
alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Espinosa sixty (60) days after effective service of




this notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an
action to redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

j/fit.com, LLC
The Sports Basement, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

Product’ Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)

j/it 2 Ib. Vinyl Dumbbell — Purple vinyl The Sports Basement, Inc. | j/fit.com, LLC
coating

UPC#8 18020 00571 0
2050005811093
20-5502

100105220

IDAHO04

0918

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)
phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Espinosa served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Users can be exposed to DEHP by dermal
absorption through direct skin contact with the dumbbell during routine use when the dumbbell is handled
with bare hands. If the dumbbell is handled with wet hands or comes into contact with wet skin due to
perspiration when exercising, DEHP skin permeation rates from aqueous solutions are faster than neat
DEHP permeation. When the dumbbell comes into contact with clothing during exercise, DEHP from the
dumbbell can absorb to clothes and these clothes will become a source of DEHP dermal exposure. If the

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Espinosa’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




dumbbell is stored or transported in a carrier, DEHP that leaches from the dumbbell may contaminate other
articles contained within these closed spaces are subsequently handled, worn, mouthed, or consumed.
Finally, while direct mouthing of the product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through
ingestion can occur by touching the product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least September 22, 2018; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Espinosa is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Gabriel Espinosa has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter, Please direct
all communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

[ am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On October 31, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/CEO President/CEO

j/fit.com, Ltd. j/fit.com, Ltd.

c¢/o Incorp Services, Inc. 11304 NE 66" Circle, Suite 101

3773 Howard Hughes Pkwy., Suite 500S Vancouver, WA 98682

Las Vegas,NV 89169-6014

President/CEO President/CEO

The Sports Basement, Inc. The Sports Basement, Inc.

c/o Eric Prosnitz c/o The Corporation Trust Company

610 Mason Street Corporation Trust Center

San Francisco, CA 94129 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

On October 31, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on October 31, 2018, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

van J. Smith




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

(D

(€9
3)

4)

&)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Gabriel Espinosa.

[ have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

-
Dated: October 31,2018 7 s

Edn J. Smith
Attorney for Gabriel Espinosa



The Hanorable Nancy 9'Mailey
Alameda County District Attarney
1225 Fallon Streer, Raom 300
Oakland, CA 94612

The Honarabte Michael atwell
Alpine County District Attorney
17300 Hwy 39, PC ox 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

The Honarabie Tadd Righe
Amadar County District Attarney
7908 Court Street

lackson, Ca 95642

The Honarable Michaet Ramsey
Butte County District Attcrmey
25 County Center Drive
Qroville, CA 953965

The Honorable Barbara Yoak
Calaveras County District Attarney
381 Mountain Ranch Raad

San Andreas, CA 95249

The Honorable join Matthew 3eauchsmp

€alusa County District Attarney
346 Fifth Streer, #101
Colusa, CA 95832

The Honorable Mark Paterson

Cantra Zosta Counky District Artomey
300 Ward Street

Martinez, CA 34553

The Honorahble dale
Del Nort

istrict ATerney

The Honoraole Yarn >arsar
£ Derade Counry Sism

<t Atterney

515 Main Streer
Placarville, £a 35857

The Honorable Usa Smittcamp
Frasno County District Actarney
2220 Tuiare Suger, 31000
Frasno, €A 93721

The Honcranle Dwayne Stawart
Slenn Counry Distnct Arrernay
125 5. Murdoek Sirzer

Willows, CA 95983

The Hanorable Viaggie Fleming
Humboldt County District Attarmey
825 5™ Streer, Fourth Floar
fureka, CA 95501

The Honorahle Silber: Stero
Imperial County District Arterney
940 West Main Street, Suite 192
£l Centro, €A 32243

The Honarabte Thamas Hardy
inya County District Attorney
PC Box, Drawer 0

The Hanorable Lisa Graen
Kern County District Attarney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Hanorable Keith Fagundes
Kings County District Attorney
1400 'Nast Lacay Joulasard
Hanfara, CA 93230

The Honorable Donaid Andersan
Lake County Oistnct Attarney
255 North Forhes Straet
Lakepart, CA 95453

SERVICE LIST

The Aonorable Stacay Mantgomery
Lassen County District Attorney
295Q Riverside Orive, Suite 102
Susanvile, A 96130

The Honcrabla lackie Lacey

Los angeles County District Attorney
10 West Tample Street, Suite 13000

Las Angeles, CA 90012

The Hanorable David tinn
Madera County District Attorney
204 Wast Yasamite Avenue
Mszdera, CA 32637

The Honcrabie Eoward derbenar,
Marin County Bistrict Attorney
3501 Zivie Center Drive, Roorn 120
San Rafael, CA 94903

The Honorable Thomas Ccoke
Mzriposa County Sistrict Attormey
5201 lanes Sireet, P.C. Box 730
Maripasa, £3 35338

The Honarsbie £ David Eyster
Mendodne County District Attarney
100 Narth State Street, ? S. @ox 10068
Ukian, CA 35482

The Honorabie Larry Morze #|
Mercad County District Attornay
550 'V Main Straer

Mereced, £3 35340

Tha Honorabie ;ord

Modoc Counry Disericr Atrarney

204 rr 3treer, Syite 202

Altuiras, 4 36102

Thz =ongrabie Tom (zndad
Mang Counrs Discrict Artorney
? 3 3ox 517

Sirdgeaart,

33517

The Hanarabie Dean
Manteray Zaunty Disorcs Aner
20, 8ox 1131

Saiiras, CA 9380z

Tha Hancrabie Allizar Haley
Napa Couney Giswricr Atrornay
Carithers 3uilding

931 Parkway Mail

P O Box 720

Nzpa, €A 94559

The Hoorabie Ziiffora Neweil
Nevada Counry District Attorney
201 Commergial Straet

Mevada Ty, CA 95353

The Henorsole Tony Aackauckas
Grange County Jistact Attorney
401 Civic Cenrar Drive 'West
Santz Ana, CA §2701

The Honaraole R. Scatt Dwens
Pacar Caungy Sistrict Attarney
10810 1ustice Center Driva, Suits 240
Roseville, CA 35678

The Honorable David Hallister
Plumas County District Artermey

20 Main Siraet, Raam 404
Quincy, CA 95371

Thie nonoraoe Micnaer nestrin
Riverside Counly District Attarney
3940 Orange 5treet

Riverside, CA 32501

The Hanarable Anne Mane Schubert
Sacramento County District Attarnay
301 G Straet

Sacramenta, CA 35814

The Honarabie Candice Hooper

San Benito County District Attarney
419 4" Street, Secand Flaar
Hallister, CA 95203

The Hanorable Michael Ramas

3an 8emardina County District Attarmey
303 ‘West 3" Street, 6™ Floor

5an Bernarding, CA 924150502

The Honorabie Bonnie Dumanis
San Diego County District Attorney
330°N. Broadway Street

3an Diego, CA 92101

The Honorable George Gascon

5an Frandsco County District Attarmey
850 Bryant Street, Room 322

San Frandsca, CA 94103

The Honarable Tori Verher Salazar
Sar: !oanuin Caunty Blsirict Attarney
2232 £ast Weber Avenue, Rcom 202
Stockicn, CA 35201

The Hanorzbie Dan Dow

5an Luis Obicpo County District Attorney
1035 Paim Sireet, 4 Floar

San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

The Honorable Stephen Wagsiaffe
San Matea County District Attorney
400 “ounty C=nter, #4

Radwaod City, CA 34063

The Honarsbie ;oyca Dudley
Sanrta S8arbara Zounty District Artorney

1110

1112 Sanra 3arbaia

Sarita 3aroara, CA 3

Haitorsbie :effray Rosan

3anta Jara Zounty District Artarney
70 Nast Hedding Scraer, Was
Sanjose, CA 351:0

Ning

The Honorabie ieff Aosell

Sanwa Jruz Caunty Jistrict Arramey
70 Scean Streer, Raom 2C0

Sarta Cruz, A 35064

The Agrariole Stephanie 3nagatt
Shasta Caunty District Attarney
1355 West Streer

Redding, £A 360C2

The Honorabie Lawrenca allen
Sierra County District Attorney
100 Courthause Square
Downieville, CA 35936

The Honorabie James Kirk Andrus
Sistiyou County District Attorney
P O, Box 386

Yraka, £A 96097

The Haonarable Krishna Abrams
Solana County District Attorney
675 Taxas Straet, Suita 4500
Fairfield, ZA 34533

The Honorable jill Ravitch

Sonama Caunty Diswict Attamey
600 Administration Drive, Roam 2121
Santa Rasa, £A 95403

The Honarahble Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attorney
332 2™ jueer, Suie sub
Mudeslu, CA 35354

The Honarable Amanda Hopoer
Suttrer County District Attarney
463 Second Street, Suite 102
Yuba Gy, CA 35991

The Honarabie Gregg Cohen
Tehama Caunty District Attarney
444 Oak Soreet, Raom L

Red Biuff, CA 96080

The Honorable Eric Heryford
Trinity County District Attorney
P.3.80x 310

Weaverville, CA 96093

The Honorable Tim Warg
Tulare County District Attarney
221 5outh Macney Baulevard
Rm 224

Visatia, CA 93291-4593

The Honorable Laura Xiieg
Tualumne County District Attorney
423 Narth Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

The Honorable Gregory Tarten
Venturs Lounty District Attcrney
800 South Yictoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 32009

The Honarshie leff Reisiz
Yaio County District Attarney
301 5econd Street
Waadiand, CA 95835

The Honorabie Patrick McGrach
Yuba County District Attarmey
215 Fifth Straet

Marysville, CA 35301

The Honaraate Mike Feuer

QfFffce of the Tity Actorney 1gs dngaian
300 ity Aail Zast

200 Morth Main Scrasr

€A 30012

Las ang

The rionarabie lames Sanchaz
Otfice of the Sity Attorney, Sacramanto
3157 Streer, 4" Floar

Sacramenta €A 35314

The Honorable Mara ‘W
Cffice of tha Tty Attorney San Diege
120¢ Third Avenue, Sutie 1620

San Diega, CA 32101

Mior

The Honaorabie Dennis Aerrera

Office ot the Tity Attarney, San Z1ancisen
1Or. Caritan 8. Goadlert Place

5an Franasco, CA 341492

The Hanarable Richard Daye

Office of the City Attorney, San lose
200 East Santa Clara Street, 16™ floor
5an lose, £A 95113

Offica of the California Attamey General
Propasiticn &5 Enforcement Aeparting
ATTN: Prop 55 Caardinatar

1515 Clay Sir=et, Suite 2000

Cakland, CA 34612-0550



27 CCR Appendix A
Appendix A

CFFl CE COF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
ALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SA F CRINKING WATER ANC TOXIC ENFCRCEMENT ACT CF 1586
(PROPCSITION 65j: A SUMMARY
The fcilcwing summary has teer greparec by the Califernia CHice of Envircnmental Health Hazard Assessment (QEHHA |, the tead agency for the
implementaticr. of the Safe Crinking Water and Taxic Erfarcement A ct of 1986 (commerly kncwn as “Propesition €5} A copy cf this summary musr ee
included as ar attachment tc any notice of viclason served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides basic information abcut the
erevisions f the taw, and is intended tc serve cnly as a convenient scurce of general infermation. s nctintended tc provide authentstive guidance cr
the meaning or spplication of the iaw. Plaase refer tc the statute and CEHHA s implementing reguiaticns (see citaticns telow! fer further infermatian,
FCR INFCRMATICN CCNCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATICNS IN THE NOTICE RELATEC TO YCUR BUSINESS, CONTACT Ty
PERSCN ICENTIFIEC ON THE NOTICE
The text cf Pregesiticn 65 (P ealth ard Safety Code Sectiors 25245.S through 25249.13) is avalatbie online at
hitp://cehha.ca.gov/prop€ 5 Aaw/P6SIaw72CC3.himi. R egulaticns that previde mere specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be
fcilowed by the State in carrying cut certain aspects of the law, are found in Titie 27 of 1ke € alifamia Ccde of R eguiatcns, secione 25102 thrcugh
27CC1." These implementing regulaticns are zvailatle online at: httg: fcehha.ca.gov fprep65Aaw/PEER egs.html.
WHAT CCES PRCPCSITICN 65 RECUIRE?
The “Pregesition 65 List.” Under Prepesition 65, the iead agency {CEHR A, putlishes 3 list cf chemicals that are kncwn € the Stzte cf Califermas tc
cause £ancer and/cr reprocuctive texicity Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known tc cause cancer and/er birth defecis or cther
reproductive harm, such as damage tc female cr male repreductive systems cr tc the deveioping fetws. This iist must be updatec 3t lezst once s year. The
current Propesiticn €5 list of chemicais is availabie cn the CEHH A website 5t: htip://www cehha.cz.gcv/orep65/propbs_listN ewlist.humil
Only these chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propesition 65, B usinesses that produce, use, release or otherwise erigage in activities
invclving listed chemicals must comply with the fcilowing:
C'ear and reasonable warnings. A business is required tc warn s perscn cefore “knowing!y and intentionally” exposing thet person € 3 tisted chemicai
unless an exemption applies, The warning given must be “clear arc reasonabie” This means that the warning must: (1} clearly say that the chemicai
involved is known ¢ cause cancer or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively reach tne oerscn
before he or sheis axoosed to that chemical. Some expesures are ax ampt from the warning renuirement under cermain circumstances discussac cetow
ot knowing'y discharge or rel2ase a iisted chemical 1Nto water or onto iand whera it
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HZNIS PRCPCSITICN 65 ENFCRLCED?

Enforcemertis carried cut through civit lawsuits. These Iawsuits may be breught oy the A morrey Cereral, any district attorney, cr Certain city sucrneys

L awsuits may alsc be brought by private carties acting 'n the putlic interest, but only after groviding nctice cf the alieged viclation ic the A fferrey

Gereral, the agpropriate district atterney ard city atierney, and the cusiness accused cf the vialaticn. The nctice must previde adequate infermatior tc
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one cf the gcvernmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found tc be in viclation of Propositicn 65 is subject to civil penalties of up ta $2,50C per day for each violation. in addinon, the DUsINess may
be ordered by a court to stop committing the viclation.

A private narty may not file an enforcement action basad on certain exposures if the alleged violator meets specific condiuons. For the following rypes of
_pnsuu the Act provides an oppartunity for the business to carrect the alleged: vlclation:

L aln exposure to slcohalic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the extent onsite cansumption is permitted by faw:

An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the food. and was fermed by cooking or
similar preparaticn of fecd or beverage components necessary to rencer the fcod or beverage palatable or to avord microbiological contaminaton,

& expesure fo environmental tobacce smcke caused by entry of persans (other than employees; on premises owned or operated by the allegec viclater
wr*ere smoking 1s permittad at any location on the pramises,

—"J-' exposura to fisted chemicals 'n ghgine exhaust, 1o the extert the exposure cccurs inside a facility owned or cperated by the alleged viciater ang
primarily intendec for parking non-commercial vehicles

1 a private party allegas that a viclaticn cccurred based on ere of the expcsures aescribed above, the private party must first provide the alleged viciaiwcr a
nctice of special compliance procedure and preef of cempiiance form

A private party may nct file an action against the aileged viclater for these exposures, cr reccover i a3 settfement any paymertin lieu cf peralues any
reimbursement fcr ccsts and attorney's Fees, if the notice was served an or after Cctcber 5, 2C13, anc the alleged viciator has dcne al! cf the fatiow ng
within 14 days of being servec netice:

l_Lcrrected the alleged viclaticr;

_.#greed te gay a eivil penalty of S5CC (subject tc change as nctec belcw! ¢ the private party within 3C days; and

C¥ ctifies the private party serving the nctice in writing that the viclaticn has been correctec.

T he written nctification tc the gnvate-party must include 5 nctice of speial cempliance procedure and preof of comgtiance form completed By the zllegad
viclater as directed ir: the notice. Cn Aprii 1, 2018, and every five years theresfter, the dcllar amcunt cf the civil penaity will be adjusted by the sudicizl
Ccuricil kased cr the change iri the annual Califcrnia Consumer Frice Index. The Judicial Ccuncil will publish the dellar smeurit ¢f the adjusted civil
perslty at cach five-year interval, icgether with the date cf the next scheduled adjustment.

An aileged wiclater may sansty these conditicns crly cre time for 3 viclaticn arising from the same ex pesure in the same facility ar on the same premises
The satisfzcticn of these cendiucns dees net prevent the A ttcrnay General, a district attormey, a city atterney of a city of greater than 75C,0CC ccoulatien,
cr any fuli-ime city prosecutor with the consent cf the district attcrney, frem filing an enforcement action against an alleged violater. The ameunt of any
civii penalty for a viclation shall be reduced to raflect any payment made by the alleged violater for the same alleged violation to a private-party.
A copy of the nctice of special cempiiance procedure and proct of compliance form is included with this notice and can be downlcaded from C
website att http:/foehha.ca.gov/propESAaw/n65law?2CC3.himl. The notice is reproduced herea:
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Thealleged sclzuen s for ar exgesure c (check on
o trat are cersumec cr the slfeged siclaters he ex1ent on-site ceraumct

A cremical kncwn IC the STele 1€ Cause Carcer Cr reprceuctye ICxicity in g mcc or beverzge pra:arv—d zr6 scld on the allegac viclater's gremisas for
[1, he chemicai was notintenticnaily adoed; ard |2) (re chermicai was fermea By Cooxing or simiiar

31|

immediate zensumoticn on or off gremises o the axent [ 1
cregarstion of foed or beverage comeenents necessary tc rerdar the focc or teverage calatabie cr to avord micrekbiclegical centaminaticn

__ Eavirenmental wckacce smcke caused oy entry of gerscrs (ctner than emplcyeses; or cremises cwred cr coersted by the ailegad wiciaier whe
is permitted at ary locaticr on the premises
___Chemicals kriowr tc the S@e ¢ cause cancer cr rpp cduchve CxI1city in engine exhaust, tc the extent the exsesure cccurs insice 3 facility owrec or
cperated by the aliegad siciater and grmariiy intended for garking ncrncemmercial senicles
IMBCRTANT NCTES
1 Yot hava nc cetertial liatitity under € atiferria = asitk ard Safaty Cecs §25245 6 if your busine
NCT grevert the A r:crrr-‘, 2reraf, 3 Cisinct sucrney @ ity 3fICrMey. Cf 3 Sresecticr in nhcse ju
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s nas niine (¢ or fawer emplcyres
srisdichien the vl
ce reCuCec IC ref

2. dsing this form andi
have cocurred frem fliing
oayiment made ar is tme

Paga2

Date

Mame of Noucing Party or aTorney for Ncncing Pary
A ddrass:

Phone numter

PART 2.TCBE CCMFLETEC BY THE ALLEGELC VICLATCR CR AUTHCRIZEC REPRESENTATIVE
Ceruficaticn cf Comgiiarce
Accurate completicn cf this form will demerstrate rhat you arencw o comeliance with Califerris 5
irstec sbcuve ¥ cu must cemplete and sutmut the Form kelow to the Noucing Party 3t the accress shewr skcve, pestmarked within 14 gays cf you recer g

“aalth ard Safety Code §25245 € for the alleged siclatcr
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this notice. ) )
| hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of comgletion of this notice, a civil penalty of $500 to the Noticing Party only and certify that| have complied with Health

and Safety C ode §25249.6 by (check only one of the following):

.| Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph acCurately
showing 1ts placement on my premises;

_] Posting the warning or warnings demanded in wnting by the Noticing Party, and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately 'S placement
on my premises; OR

| Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged sxposure has been diminated

Certification
My statements cn this form, and cn any attachments to it, are true, comglete, and correct te the best of my kncwledge and oelief and are made in geod faith

I have carefully read the instructions ta complete this form. | understanc that if | make a false statement on this form, | may be sukject tc additionai penaitieg
under the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement A ct of 1986 {Prepesition 65).

Signature of alleged violater or authcrized regresentstive C ate

Name and title of signatory
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATICNS

Contct the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 Implementation Office at (916) 445-690C or via e-mail a
PSSPublic.Commems@oehha.ca.gov



